whilst the incurred loss model only requires recognition of credit losses incurred as at the

reporting date.

MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of

promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which

the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. MFRS 15 established

a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. The financial

effects are presented in Note A2 (b) below.

WCE HOLDINGS BERHAD (534368-A)

Interim financial report for the quarter ended 30 June 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

`   8

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A2. Accounting Policies (cont’d)

 (b) Effects on the Adoption of MFRS 15 Arising from Investment in Associates

(i) The effects on condensed consolidated statement of financial position arising from the

adoption of MFRS 15 are as follows:

 As

previously

reported

Adjustments As

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

As at 31 March 2018

Non-current assets

Investment in associates 125,364 1,096 126,460

Equity

Accumulated losses 345,740 (1,096) 344,644

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

Investment in associates 96,946 999 97,945

Equity

Accumulated losses 359,421 (999) 358,422

(ii) The effects on condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 3-month

quarter ended 30 June 2017 arising from the adoption of MFRS 15 are as follows:

 As

previously

reported

Adjustments As

restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Individual quarter ended 30 June 2017

Share of results of associates 6,459 248 6,707

Cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2017

Share of results of associates 6,459 248 6,707

WCE HOLDINGS BERHAD (534368-A)

Interim financial report for the quarter ended 30 June 2018
(The figures have not been audited)

`   9

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A3.  Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not affected by any material seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.   Unusual Items

There were no unusual items that have material effects on the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or

cash flows in the current financial quarter.

A5.  Material Changes in Estimates

There was no change to estimates that has a material effect in the current year quarter and current